to earn a livelihood. The division may co-operate with the United States government, and as a part of such co-operation may extend the benefits of this act to any civil employe of the United States disabled while in the performance of his duty, without regard to the residence of citizenship of such employe, if in the judgment of the board the benefits offered by the federal government are sufficient to compensate for the cost. The division may of its own accord, establish or maintain, or in co-operation with local boards of education, assist in establishing or maintaining, such courses as it may deem expedient, and otherwise may act in such manner as it may deem necessary to accomplish the purposes of this act.

Sec. 5. This act shall take effect and be in force from and

after its passage.

Approved April 23, 1919.

## CHAPTER 366—S. F. No. 307.

An act to amend Subdivision three, Section one, of Chapter 400, of the Session Laws of 1913, entitled, "An act to fix the salaries of certain state officials and employes."

Bè it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Salaries of employes in secretary of state's office.— That subdivision three of section one of chapter 400 of the Session

Laws of 1913, be amended so as to read as follows:

Secretary of state, forty-five hundred dollars; assistant secretary of state, twenty-eight hundred dollars; chief clerk, twenty-one hundred dollars; recording clerk, eighteen hundred dollars; assistant recording clerk, fifteen hundred dollars; general clerk twelve hundred dollars; custodian of public documents clerk, fifteen hundred dollars; United States Government survey clerk, fifteen hundred dollars: stenographer, twelve hundred dollars.

Approved April 23, 1919.

## CHAPTER 367-S. F. No. 341.

An act making it unlawful to discriminate against handicapped persons through workmen's compensation insurance rates and providing a penalty.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Discriminating rates prohibited.—No person, partnership, association or corporation, or their agents or employes writing workmen's compensation insurance in this state shall make or charge any rate which discriminates against the employment by the insured of any person who is physically handicapped by reason of loss or loss of use of any member due to accident or other cause.

Sec. 2. Violation a misdemeanor.—Any person, partnership, association or corporation, or their agents or employes, offering a rate of compensation insurance forbidden by section 1 of this act

shall be guilty of a misdemeanor.

Sec. 3. Cancellation of license.—Whenever any company or its agents or employes shall have been convicted of a violation of this act, such fact shall be sufficient cause for the cancellation of its license by the commissioner of insurance.

Sec. 4. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after

its passage.

Approved April 23, 1919.

## CHAPTER 368— S. F. No. 357.

An act authorising the state auditor to allow the construction and use of school houses in certain state parks.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. School houses in state parks.—That the state auditor is hereby authorized to allow the construction and use of school houses in any state park the area of which is not less than 3,000 acres.

Sec. 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage.

Approved April 23, 1919.

## CHAPTER 369-S. F. No. 454.

An act to fix the salaries of the public examiner and of the several employes in his office.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Salaries of public examiner and assistants.—That the annual salary of the public examiner and the several employes in his office shall be as follows:

Public examiner, \$4,500.00; deputy public examiner, \$3,300.00; one assistant public examiner, \$3,200.00; one assistant public examiner, \$2,700.00; twelve assistant public examiners at salaries ranging from \$1,500.00 to \$2,400.00 each, but not exceeding in the aggregate the sum of \$27,000.00; one executive clerk, \$1,800.00, and such other clerks and stenographers as may be necessary, but the salaries for such shall not exceed in the aggregate the sum of \$5,800.00, which said sum of \$5,800.00 shall be paid from the maintenance fund.

Sec. 2. All acts and parts of acts inconsistent with this act are hereby repealed.

Sec. 3. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after August 1, 1919.

Approved April 23, 1919.